## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-13**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO AWARD CONTRACT NO. C23-21 **IN A NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$174,280 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE CITYWIDE STREETLIGHTING EVALUATION (CIP NO. 25008)**

WHEREAS, the City of Albany desires to evaluate lighting conditions throughout the City, and identify potential improvements for safety and comfort for all travelers; and

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2020, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2020-108, approving the updated five-year Capital Improvement Plan for Fiscal Years 2019/20 through 2023/24, and appropriating budget for the first three fiscal years of the plan, including funding for the Citywide Streetlighting Evaluation Project (CIP No. 25008); and

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2023, the City released a Request for Proposals for the Citywide Streetlighting Evaluation Project; and

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2023, the City received three (3) proposals for the abovementioned project; and

WHEREAS, the three (3) proposals were reviewed following a criteria outlined in the Request for Proposals, which considered, but was not limited to, the specialized experience of the proposer, the proposer's project personnel, and the proper's approach to work; and

WHEREAS, Clanton & Associates received the highest review score after evaluation from a review panel consisting of Public Works Department staff, Community Development Department staff, and Transportation Commissioner McCroskey for professional services for the Citywide Streetlighting Evaluation Project.

1	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albany City Council hereby
2	authorizes the City Manager to award Contract No. C23-21 for professional services to Clanton
3	& Associates in the not-to-exceed amount of \$174,280 for the Citywide Streetlighting
4	Evaluation Project, using funds previously appropriated for CIP Project No. 25008.
5	
6	
7	
8	AARON TIEDEMAAN, MAYOR
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17 18	
10	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	



Cíty of Albany

1000 San Pablo Avenue • Albany, California 94706 (510) 528-5710 • www.albanyca.org

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-13**

## PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY,

The 20th day of March, 2023, by the following votes:

AYES: Council Members Hansen-Romero, Jordan, López, Miki and Mayor Tiedemann

NOES: none

ABSENT: none

ABSTAINED: none

RECUSED: none

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE CITY OF ALBANY, this 21st day of March 2023.

An

Anne Hsu CITY CLERK